BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MADISON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

Department of Engineering 3137 South Liberty Street, Canton, MS 39046
Tim Bryan, P.E., County Engineer Office (601) 790-2525 FAX (601) 859-3430

MEMORANDUM

September 25, 2019

To:  Sheila Jones, Supervisor, District I
Trey Baxter, Supervisor, District II
Gerald Steen, Supervisor, District I1I
David Bishop, Supervisor, District IV
Paul Griffin, Supervisor, District V

From: Tim Bryan, P.E.
County Engineer

Re:  Completion of Project
Weisenberger Road Improvements

The Engineering Department is recommending that the Board approve and authorize the Final Payment to
Hemphill Construction Company, Inc for Weisenberger Road Improvements, in the amount of $55,911.28.

The Engineering Department also recommends authorization for Madison County Chancery Clerk to release
the certificate of deposit associated with this project..

SHE]LA JONES TREY BAXTER GERALD STEEN DAVID BISHOP PAUL GRIFFIN
District One District Two District Three District Four District Five



Stantec Consuliing Sefvices Inc.
@ Stantec 101 Webster Circle, Suite 101, Madison, MS 39110-7789

September 25, 2019
Tim Bryan, P.E.
County Engineering
Madison County, M$S

Reference: Welsenberger Road Improvements Project — Estimate #4 (Final)

Mr. Bryan,

| have reviewed the attached pay request #4 (final estimate) for $55,911.28 submitted by the
contractor for the subject project, find it to be in agreement with our records and recommend
payment. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Regards,

Stantec Consulling Service Inc.

8rad Engels

Associate

Phone: (601) 500-7960

Fax: {601) 707-9015
brad.engels@stantec.com
AHachment: Pay Request#4
c. File

be document2

Design with community in mind



Name erd Locatien of Project

Read

New Reconstruction un';i Overlay of Weisenberger Road
Madison County at Highway 51

Name end Addres of d

HEMPHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC,
P.0. DRAWER 879

FLORENCE, MS 38073

Perladic Estimate No, : 4 September 12, 2019 thry Septomber 24, 2019 FINAL
Pravious Quantity
CastPer Esumato This Quengty Provious Current Tow % Ceatof %
-1 —Deteripton of kern Quaat Unlz =] Total Cost Quantity Paded ' 0Ost Joul Yot Sosr Complets | Uncomplaled Work __ Uncoerp. |
BID SCHIDULE
5200  Mobilzstion 10 Ls $200,000.00 $20000000 | 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% $200,000.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 100.00% 2000 0.00%)
$201-A  Cloaring and Grubblng 10 s 255,000.00 $80,00000 |  100.00% 6.00% 100.00% $50,000.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 100.00% $0.00 0.00%)
8.282A  Removalof Headwal 10 Ls $10,000.00 $1000000 | 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% $10,000.00 $0.00 $10,000.00 100.00% $0.00 0.00%|
$202C-1  Removal of Concrotoisshal Curb and Gutiee e W 31000 $3,750.00 382.50 0.0 3%8.50 $3.885.00 $0.00 $3,825,00 103.60% S50 2.60%
$292C2  Removalof Pigs 2500 [ $13.00 $4,500.00 242.00 0.0 242.00 $4,356.00 $0.60 $4.356.00 96.80% $144,00 320%
S202.0  Removelof Concrato Oriveway 1500 sy $25.00 $3.750.00 13858 0.09 133.68 $3,468.50 $0.00 $3455.50 244% $283.50 1.85%
S203A  Unclassified Excavation (FM) 500.0 cy $10.00 $5,000.00 17288 0.00 12,88 $1,720.80 $0.00 $1.728.60 345T% 23240 65.43%)
520%E  Borrow Materta) (FMEXClass B-15) 26000 24 $30.00 $73.000.00 |  3,027.60 c.00 3,027.60 $60,828.00 $0.00 $90.628.00 116.45% $12820.00  -16.45%|
§203-H  Excess Excavation (FM) 2000 cy $20.00 $4,000.00 192,89 0.00 109.80 $3.509.60 $0.00 $3,099.80 100.00% $020 0.00%
$2034  She Grading 300.0 sy 310,00 $3,000.00 850,00 600 850,00 $3,500.00 $0.00 $0,500.00 283.33% $5600.00  -163.33%
S206A  Suucture Excavation 2500 24 $13.00 $3.250.00 118,08 0.0 19,09 $1,84217 $0.00 $1,54017 A7.64% $1.701.83  52.36%
S228-A  Soilld Sodding 1,000.0 14 25,00 $500000 |  1,000.00 2.60 1,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000,00 100.00% $0.00 ©0,00%|
9015228-A  Hydroseediag 1.0 ACRE $4,500.00 $4,500,00 146 0,00 148 $8,570.00 $0.00 $8,570.00 148.00% $2,070.00  «45.00%
S239-A  Pontand Cemmnt Concrets Paved Diteh 20 cy $1.100.00 $2,200.00 162 c.00 182 $1,762.00 $0.00 51.752.00 21.00% 341800 19,00%)
S$232A-1  Geotextlle Fabriz Stablization (Type V) Noa-Wovan 2,500.0 sY s270 $6750.00 |  14,859.03 €00 1,889,03 $5,019.38 $0.00 $5,015.38 74.38% L7062  25.84%)
§232:A2  Gootoxtlio Fabrlc Stabifization (Typo VHAOS 0.21-0.43) £00.0 24 s2.70 $1,350.00 112,00 0.00 112,00 $302.40 $0.00 $30240 22.40% $1,047.60  77.50%)
S233A  Temporasy 813 Fonce 23500 WF $4.00 $9.400.00 | 142500 0.00 1,425.00 $5.700.00 $0.00 $5,700.00 €0.64% $370000  39.36%
SATA Waltes, 20 360.0 [T 38.00 $2,820.00 440.00 0,00 440.00 $3520.00 $0.00 $3,520.00 122.2% 304000  22.22%|
S304-A  Granular Materia) (FM), (Class §, Group C) £50.0 cy $70.00 $38.500.00 00 0.00 a.00 30.00 $0,00 $0.00 0.00% $38,500.00  100.00%|
S304D  Crushed £rono (Size 510 650.0 ToN $75.00 $43.750.00 73366 0.0 7308 $55,024.50 $0.00 $55.024.50 11287% $627450  -12.87%
S4At Mt ASphaR (MYXR.Smem) (2934 « 7.31 + 228,11 = §21.51) 500.0 TONS $125.00 $62500.00 51420 1310 62130 $64.275.00 $14,137.50 $78,412.50 12545% 31591250 2546%)
84032  Hot Mix Asphal, (MTX12.5avn) 700.0 TONS $123,00 $08,100,00 451.04 0.co 451.04 $55.472.52 $0.00 $§5.477.52 64.43% $I08N2C8  35.57%
S4G3AD Mot Mix Asphal, (MTX19mm) 800.0 TONS $140.00 $84,000,00 433 [ 4333 $62,088.20 $0.00 $62,066.20 T289% $2103360  28.11%)
S403-8-1  Hot Mix Asphalt, (MTX3.5mm), Lavallng 150.0 TONS $155.00 $23.250.00 aoe - 1300 73.00 $0.00 $11.454.50 $11.454.50 4927% $11,768.60

50.73%



861841

Hot Mix Asphalt, (MTK19mmm), Levelng

Cold MSilng of Biturminous Pavement, All Depths

SawCul

10 x 4°' Precost Box Cubvenrt

10 4° Procost Box Culvort End Section

16" Corugated Polyethetons Pipo

24" Corrugaisd Polystnelane Plpe

Bridging Matortal (LVM)

Cencrate Drivevay

Combination Concrats Curd snd Gutlar (Type 2 Moctified)
Concreto Islang Paverment - 4° Thickness.

Concrets Istand Pavement- 10° Thickness

Malntonance of Trafic

5° Wide Thermroplastic Traffic Stripe (Siip WhitsX00 alis)
€°Wids Thatmoplastic Edge Stripo (Cont, White )80 erils)
6" Wiio Thormoplastic Traftic Stripe (Cont YellowX90 rils)
6" Wide Thermoplastic Detal! Stipe (Whita )30 mils)
Therrropiastic Legand (WhiteX120 rils)

Thermoplastic Legend (Whits)X 120 nils)

Red-Cloar Reflectiva High Performance Raited Markers.
Two-Woy Yellow Rofloctiva High Performance Raisad Markars
Locse RipRap, 200 1),

Gaataxtile Fabric undar Loate RipRep (Type VIADS 0.21-0.43)
Untreated Timbor Pling

BID SCHEDULE =

Added Additiona! Work koma
Vehicle Loop Assembliss

Shlokdod Cablo
I4* PVC Condutt

Added Addltional Work flems »

TOTAL ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT =

840

450
1250
100.0
s0.0
400

0o
0.0

2

SEHRGRE 228 %

<

$120.00 sasp00co | 222589 .os 222659 $267,070.80 $0.00 $267,070.80 07.28% 53802920 12729
$25.00 s12500.00 [ 37734 ece 37734 $9.433.50 $0.00 $0.433.50 75.47% 908850  24.5%
30.00 £20000 | 38000 aco 360.00 $2,680.00 30.00 $2.880.00 50.00% $32000  10.00%

$1.450.00 swp0000] 6400 0.00 84.00 $52.600.00 $0.00 $62,800.00 100.00% s000  0.00%
$15,000.00 $15,000.00 1.00 .00 1.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 100.00% $0.00 ©.00%
$45.00 $3.600.00 7200 oo 7200 $3,240.00 $0.00 32.240.00 90.00% $350.00  10.00%)
$55.00 $1500000 | 176.00 c.oe 176.00 $9,600.00 $0.00 $9,880.00 88.00% $102000  12.00%
$45.00 51350000 sam .00 8233 $4,100.85 $0.00 $4.400.85 EIRILY $6,300.15  60.00%|
$105.00 S15750.00| 21802 0.60 21882 $22976.10 sa.00 $22.676.10 145.62% STZBA0  45.80%

345,00 $20.026.00| 690,00 0.60 690.00 $31,050.00 30.00 531,050.00 10876% $112800 378N

$126.00 5250000 | 24 0.8 242 $2,602.50 s0.00 $2,602.50 1210% 30250 -12.10%

$185,00 $2775.00 598 €00 598 $1,100.75 $0.00 $1.100.75 395™% $1.67425  60.39%

$189,000.00 $189,000.00 | 100.00% 0.00% 100.00% $129,000.00 s008 s18000000 | 100.00% $000  0.00%)
218 $2.042.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 50.00 $0.00 0.00% 204250  100.00%)
$1.35 $2025.00 000 1743.00 1.741.00 $0.00 5235035 2,35035 18.07% SIS -18.07%)
3135 $3,375.00 0.00 2005.00 3,006.00 $0.00 $4,088.90 $4,058.10 12024% 68310 -20.24%
s1.85 $4.310.00 0.00 ‘309400 3,094.00 $0.00 $5,72290 55.723.80 118.00% 1380 -19.00%)
5218 $845.00 000 70400 0400 $0.00 $1.51380 $1.51360 2407% S88360  134.67%
$6.50 $1,725.00 0.00 562.70 567.70 $0.00 $39017.43 $3917.13 221.00% $2,192.13  -127.08%)

$10.00 $450.00 0.00 112.00 1200 $0.00 $1.120.00 $1.120.00 240.69% 67000 -148.65%)
$10,00 $1,250.00 0.00 183.00 153,00 $0.00 $1,530.00 $1,630.00 130.40% 32000 30.40%

$100.00 $10000.00 [ 26.800 .000 26600 $2.580.00 $0.00 32.680.00 26.60% 3732000  73.20%
$5.00 $250.00 .00 000 0.00 30.00 30,00 50,00 0.00% $250.00  100.00%

50,00 $2.200.00 0.00 0.00 .00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00% $3200.00  100.00%

svaerysisy] - ssasw 213% $145% 3120896257 § 4500508 3 . 134288805 ] 91.49% | 24384 851

32285 $10,008.20 .00 436,00 - 438,00 $0.00 $10,006.20 $10,006.20 100.00% $000 000N,
$5.00 $0.00 0.00 080 - 0.00 s0.00 30.00 OV $0.00 SOV
$12.50 $0.00 000 10,00 - 000 3000 s0.00 SOV $000 SOV

| s1000820 | - p.oo% 300.00% 100.00% _$0.00 $10,008.20 190.00% 3000 0.00%)
31.487.752_50{ 88.36% 3.81% 62.17% $1,265,862.97 $55,911.28 $1,352,874.25] 92.17% $124,884.48 851%




PERIODIC ESTIMATE FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT HGC Project # H19041 Purchase Order #
Name of Project: Periodic Estimate No. 4 Final

Weisenberger Road Improvements

Naw Reconstruction and Overlay of Weisenberger Rd,  |Period 8/12/19 - 9/24/19

Location of Praject:
Madison County at Highway 61

Name and Address of Owner: Name and Address of Contractor:

Madison County Board of Supervisors Hemphill Construction Company, Inc.
c/ro P.O. Drawer 879

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. Florence, MS 33073

101 Webster Clrcle

Suite 101

Madiscn, MS 39110

Attn: Brad Engels

Schadule of Contract Change Orders
{LIst every change arder lssued to date of this request éven If o work has baen done under one or more such orders.)
: Addillons lo | eductions from

ns to
Contract Price | Contracl Price
Contracl Change as Shownon | as Shownon
Order Change Order | Change Ordsr
No. (1) Date(2) Descsiption (3) (4) (5)
Totals $0.00 $0.00
Analysis of Adluated Gontract Amount

(a) Orlginal Contract Amount $1,467,762.60

(b} Plus: Addltions Scheduled in Column 4 Above $0.00

& Less: Deductions Scheduled in Column 5 Above $0.00

(d)  Adjusted Contract Amounl to Date $1,467,752.50

Analysls of Work Performed to Date

(@)  Cost of Origlnal Contract Work Performed to Dale $1,352,874.25

(b) Extra Work Performed to Date by Change Order $0.00

(¢)  Total Cost of Work Performed to Date $1,362,874.26

(d)  Add: Materlals Stored at Close of Pericd $0.00

(e)  Subtctal of (c ) and (d) $1,362,874.26

{f Less: Retalnage (0%) $0.00

{g)  Subtotalof (o ) and {f) $1,352,874.26

{h) __Less: Amount of Pravious Eslimates $1,206.862.97

(  Amount Due This Estimate $65,911.28

Cortificate of Contractor Recommendation of Engineer/ Owner
Accarding to the best of miy knowledge and betief, | certlly | This Perledic Estimate for Partial Payment covers afl pay llem werk
that all itams and amounts shown in this Periodic petformed by the conlraclor through the estimale petiod stated
Estimate for Partial Payment aré corsect; that all work has [hereon. Tha undersigned recommends payment of the amount on
been performed and /or duly authorized deviatlons, ine (1) above subject {o lite provislon's of the Contract Documents
subslitullans, glterations andlor ddditions; that the covering the repalr or reptacement of ell defective work, if any, that
foregoing Is a true and comrect slatement of the Contract |may be discovéréd prior to final payment or expiration of the general

@ccount up to end Including the {ast day of the pericd guaranty pericd,
covered by the Perlodic Estimate; and that no part of the

i » .
'‘Amount Due This Estimate” has beeq received, STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC.

HEMPHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. By:
(Contractor Recomm
Date:
By: %fﬁd
f 74 [ .
Title: 4 MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Date: __ 37 2$ /19 R ner)

W

ERRCTFT ©




CONTRACTOR’S AFFIDAVIT OF RELEASE OF LIENS

TO OWNER: PROJECT NAME: Weisenberger Road
Madison County Board of Supervisors Improvements Project

C/O

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc. PROJECT ADDRESS: Madison County, MS
101 Webster Circle

Suite 101 ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER: NA
Madison, MS 39110

CONTRACT FOR: General Construction
Attn: Brad Engels

CONTRACT DATED: March 18, 2019

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
COUNTY OF SIMPSON

The undersigned hereby certifies that to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, information and belief,
except as listed below, the Releases or Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all
Subcontractors, all suppliers of materials and equipment, and all performers of Work, labor or services
who have or may have liens or encumbrances or the right to asset liens or encumbrances against any
property of the Owner arising in any manner out of the performance of the Contract referenced above.

EXCEPTIONS: None.

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CONTRACTOR:

1. Contractor’s Conditional Release or Hemphill Construction Company, Inc.
Waiver of Liens, conditional upon receipt

of final payment. ﬁ %&—/
BY: /J dﬂ

Authorizéd Reffesentative

Timothy G. Temple, Vice President
Printed Name and Title

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this
date: September 25,2019

\\\\\\mmm,,,’

N 7y,

\\\\ &-5 Q. =z

s Z

:9 ueuc%_ =z .

S § NOTARY P Z

=S 16338 > = /

E % ‘chti:lmExplres = Notary Puffi

Z Feb. 21, 2020 N 5

A S - .

%%%%S#ON &g}a\q\\\\ My Commission Expires: February 21, 2020
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CONTRACTOR’S CONDITIONAL RELEASE OF WAIVERS OF LIENS

TO:  Madison County Board of Supervisors
C/O
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
101 Webster Circle
Suite 101
Madison, MS 39110

Attn:  Brad Engels
We, the undersigned, are General Contractor furnishing services, labor, and/or material for:
Project: Weisenberger Road Improvements Project
Draw/Application #: 4 Final
Applicable Period: 9/12/19 —9/24/19
For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby
acknowledge full payment for services rendered, work performed, and/or materials furnished with regard

to the above project.

The undersigned warrants that all laborers and furnishers employed by them upon said project
have been fully paid for all work performed.

It is further understood and agreed that our signature to this agreement constitutes a full release of
all claims, a waiver of lien rights against said project, and an acknowledgment of payment in full for work
performed.

WITNESS my signature this _25" _ day of September, 2019.

CONTINGENT ON PAYMENT OF $55,911.28 and the release of $37,000.00 certificate of deposit.

Hemphill Construction Company, Inc.
By: W/Q %
Name: _Tiffathy®@. Tempfe”

Its: Vice President

STATE OF MISSISSIPP]
COUNTY OF _Simpson

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned authority in and for the said county and state, on this
25" day of September, 2019, within my jurisdiction, the within named Timothy G. Temple , who
acknowledged that he is Vice President of Hemphill Construction Company, Inc., a Mississippi
corporation, and that for and on behalf of the said camm'ation, and as its act and deed he executed the

above and foregoing instrument, after first hax@g‘%‘&mgég’@%thorized by said corporation so to do.

7,

My%

Seathry PUBLIC T
{DNo 115338

My Comm Expires
Feb. 21, 2020

/
\)

N
wE®

7y ,

<

ission expires: February 21, 2020
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Phone: 601-932-2060
Fax: 601-932-2550

P.O. Drawer 879
Florence, MS 38073-0879

Municipal & Public Works Construction Heavy & Highway Construction
September 23, 2019

Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
101 Webster Circle

Suite 101

Madison, MS 39110

Attn:  Brad Engels, Senior Associate
Re:  Weisenberger Rd. Improvements Project
Madison County, MS
Substantial Completion
Dear Sir,
As of September 23, 2019, we have completed all work on referenced project. We therefore

request final acceptance of this project be dated September 23, 2019 and begin the warranty
period on that date.

Sincerely,

Timothy G. Temple
Vice President

TGThg

The difficult we do immediately, the impossible takes a little longer!



